
DESIGN OF A SOLAR FLOOR HEATING 

SYSTEM FOR A HOUSE 

BY: ELIA ELIAS 

Project report submitted to the department of mechanical 

engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, Nicosia 

Cyprus, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the 

diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1990 

.-..._-----""---..., 
: H'/~I /'"f< ~_I_:"-'_'_('_I ~)_ 

l ~,~ ~~:'.';'~'~"EL I I/'O q 
1,,-11 .. •.....• O~~_ 
--'- " .~-----



SUMMARY 

The purpose of the project is to design a solar floor 

heating system for a house. 

The approach followed for the completion of this project is 

as follows: 

a. A suitable system for the distribution of low-temperature 

heat into the rooms by means of piping embedded into the 

floor slab is firstly designed. 

b. A suitable system for the collection and storage of low

temperature solar energy satisfying the heat requirements of 

the building is.,.then· designed. 

c. An auxiliary energy source will be used, since solar 

energy alone cannot overcome the heat requirements of the 

building, together with the solar energy source. 

d. Afterwards, the determination of the size of solar 

collectors, storage unit, pumps, piping and other equipment 

and accessories involved in the system, including all 

necessary instrumentation and controls is done. 

A compromise between the two sources of energy is found and 

optimum conditions are available. 

e. Next, a cost-estimate is provided showing the total cost 

of the system together with the cost of each component used 

in the system. 

g. Finally, detailed drawing showing the system layout and 

components are prepared. 



-

CONTENTES 

1. Heat Requirements 

1 . 1 . 

1 .2. 

1.2.1. 

1.2.2. 

1.2.3. 

1.2.4. 

1.2.5. 

1 .3. 

1.3.1. 

1.3.2. 

1.3.3. 

Overal coefficient of heat transmission 

Calculation of U-Values 

The U-Value of the external wall 

The U-Value of the ceiling 

The U-Value of the window 

The U-Value of the the external doors 

The U-Value of the floor 

Heat load 

Calculation of heat loads 

Building dimensions 

Explanetion of symbols 

2 Solar energy 

2. 1 . 

2.2. 

2.3. 

2.4. 

2.4.1 . 

2.4.2. 

2.4.3. 

2.5. 

2.6. 

2.7. 

2.7.1. 

2.8. 

2.8.1. 

2.8.2. 

2.8.3. 

Definition of terms 

Characteristics of solar energy 

Solar radiations components 

Solar energy collection 

Solar collector 

Concentrating collector 

Flat - plate collector 

Collector placement 

Collector arrangement 
"-. ' 

Optimum tilt angle 

Calculation of the optimum tilt angle 

of the solar collectors 

Solar energy storage 

Water storage 

Rockbed storage 

Factors governing the choice of thermal 

energy storage 

Page 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

12 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

16 

16 

16 

18 

22 

22 

23 

23 

I 
I 
·1.

'. 

1; . 
. ! 



» 

3. Heat Emission 

3 . 1 . 

3 . 2 . 

3 . 3. 

3.4. 

3.5. 

3.6. 

3.7. 

3.7.1. 

3.7.2. 

3.7.3. 

3.7.4. 

3.7.5. 

3.8. 

3.9. 

3. 1 O. 

3. 11 . 

Floor heating system 

Past problems overcome 

New developments 

Room temperature distribution 

Arrangement of heating panels 

Selection of panel pipe 

Pipe spacing 

Correction factor k1 

Correction factor k2 

Total correction factor k 

Explanation of the graphs used for the 

calculation of the pipe spacing 

Determ~nation of pipe spacing 

Arrangement-of the panels 

Installation of the heating panels 

Accesories required of the installation 

of heating panels 

Heat balancing 

4. Heating installation 

4.1 . 

4.2. 

4.3. 

Introduction 

Operation and lor purpose of basic 

components of the heating installation 

Operation of the heating system 

5. Selection and sizing of Eguipment 

5.1. Selection of flat plate collector 

5.2. 

5.3. 

5.3.1. 

5.3.2. 

5.3.3. 

5.3.4. 

5.3.5. 

Efficiency of the collector 

Collector sizing 

Heat demand calculations 

Useful energy collected 

Collector area 

Optimum collector area 

Calculation of the auxiliary energy demand 

24 

24 

27 

28 

29 

30 

30 

32 

33 

33 

33 

36 

42 

45 

46 

48 

49 

, 51 

51 

52 

54 

56 

56 

56 

58 

59 

59 

59 

60 

60 



5.3.6. 

5.4. 

5.5. 

5.5.1 

5.5.2. 

5.5.3. 

5.5.4. 

5.6. 

5 .7. 

5.8.1. 

5.8.2. 

5.8.3. 

5.9. 

Collection system cost analysis in relation 

with auxiliary heat needed 

Calculation of the required number of 

collectors 

62 

63 

Collector positioning 65 

Distance between succissive row 65 

Calculation of the distance between succesive 

rows 66 

Calculation of the length of the two series of 

collector panels. 66 

Selection of the proper collector arrangement 67 

Heat supply to the building 68 

Solar contribution 68 

Sizing of pump used un the collection system 70 

PressuEe crop across index circuit 71 

Pump size 74 

Sizing of pump used in storage - distribution 

system 75 

5.9.1. Pressuere drop in pipes from plant-room to 

distribution manifold 

5.9.2. 

5. 1 0 . 

5. 11 . 

5.11.1. 

5.11.2. 

5.12. 

Pump size 

Storage tand sizing 

Expanasion tand sizing 

water capacity of collection system 

Water capacity of storage - distribution 

system 

Selection of equipment 

6. Cost Analysis 

75 

79 

I 80 

80 

80 

80 

81 


