DESIGN OF A SOLAR FLOOR HEATING SYSTEM FOR A HOUSE

BY: ELIA ELIAS

Project report submitted to the department of mechanical engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, Nicosia Cyprus, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1990

PROJECT NO HIGHER TECHNICAL 1682 INSTITUTE

SUMMARY

The purpose of the project is to design a solar floor heating system for a house.

The approach followed for the completion of this project is as follows:

a. A suitable system for the distribution of low-temperature heat into the rooms by means of piping embedded into the floor slab is firstly designed.

b. A suitable system for the collection and storage of lowtemperature solar energy satisfying the heat requirements of the building is then designed.

c. An auxiliary energy source will be used, since solar energy alone cannot overcome the heat requirements of the building, together with the solar energy source.

d. Afterwards, the determination of the size of solar collectors, storage unit, pumps, piping and other equipment and accessories involved in the system, including all necessary instrumentation and controls is done.

A compromise between the two sources of energy is found and optimum conditions are available.

e. Next, a cost-estimate is provided showing the total cost of the system together with the cost of each component used in the system.

g. Finally, detailed drawing showing the system layout and components are prepared.

CONTENTES

1. Heat Requirements

1.1.	Overal coefficient of heat transmission	3
1.2.	Calculation of U - Values	4
1.2.1.	The U - Value of the external wall	4
1.2.2.	The U - Value of the ceiling	5
1.2.3.	The U - Value of the window	6
1.2.4.	The U - Value of the the external doors	6
1.2.5.	The U - Value of the floor	6
1.3.	Heat load	7
1.3.1.	Calculation of heat loads	8
1.3.2.	Building dimensions	9
1.3.3.	Explanation of symbols	11
	Retraine 🔭 the second for	
2 Solar	energy and the same when a second state of the	
2.1.	Definition of terms	12
2.2.	Characteristics of solar energy	12
2.3.	Solar radiations components	12
2.4.	Solar energy collection	13
2.4.1.	Solar collector	13
2.4.2.	Concentrating collector	14
2.4.3.	Flat - plate collector	14
2.5.	Collector placement	16
2.6.	Collector arrangement	16
2.7.	Optimum tilt angles and a state	16
2.7.1.	Calculation of the optimum tilt angle	
	of the solar collectors	18
2.8.	Solar energy storage	22
2.8.1.	Water storage	22
2.8.2.	Rockbed storage	23
2.8.3.	Factors governing the choice of thermal	
	energy storage	23

3. Heat Emission

3.1.	Floor heating system	24
3.2.	Past problems overcome	27
3.3.	New developments	28
3.4.	Room temperature distribution	29
3.5.	Arrangement of heating panels	30
3.6.	Selection of panel pipe	30
3.7.	Pipe spacing	32
3.7.1.	Correction factor k1	33
3.7.2.	Correction factor k2	33
3.7.3.	Total correction factor k	33
3.7.4.	Explanation of the graphs used for the	
	calculation of the pipe spacing	36
3.7.5.	Determination of pipe spacing	42
3.8.	Arrangement of the panels	45
3.9.	Installation of the heating panels	46
3.10.	Accesories required of the installation	
	of heating panels	48
3.11.	Heat balancing	49
4. Heatin	ng installation	751
4.1.	Introduction	51
4.2.	Operation and /or purpose of basic	
	components of the heating installation	52
4.3.	Operation of the heating system	54
5. Selec	tion and sizing of Equipment	56
5.1.	Selection of flat plate collector	56
5.2.	Efficiency of the collector	56
5.3.	Collector sizing	58
5.3.1.	Heat demand calculations	59
5.3.2.	Useful energy collected	59
5.3.3.	Collector area	59
5.3.4.	Optimum collector area	60
5.3.5.	Calculation of the auxiliary energy demand	60

5.3.6.	Collection system cost analysis in relation	
	with auxiliary heat needed	62
5.4.	Calculation of the required number of	
	collectors	63
5.5.	Collector positioning	65
5.5.1	Distance between succissive row	65
5.5.2.	Calculation of the distance between succesive	
	rows	66
5.5.3.	Calculation of the length of the two series of	-
	collector panels.	66
5.5.4.	Selection of the proper collector arrangement	67
5.6.	Heat supply to the building	68
5.7.	Solar contribution	68
5.8.1.	Sizing of pump used un the collection system	70
5.8.2.	Pressure crop across index circuit	71
5.8.3.	Pump size	74
5.9.	Sizing of pump used in storage - distribution	
syste	em	75
5.9.1.	Pressuere drop in pipes from plant-room to	
	distribution manifold	75
5.9.2.	Pump size	79
5.10.	Storage tand sizing	80
5.11.	Expanasion tand sizing	80
5.11.1.	Water capacity of collection system	80
5.11.2.	Water capacity of storage - distribution	
	system	80
5.12.	Selection of equipment	81

6. Cost Analysis